Loans, including loans held for sale, are the largest category of earning assets and typically provide higher yields than
the other types of earning assets. Associated with the higher loan yields are the inherent credit and liquidity risks that
we attempt to control and counterbalance. Loans averaged $292,645,495 during the nine months ended September 30,
2012 compared to $337,594,159 during the nine months ended September 30, 2011, a decrease of $44,948,664, or
13.31%. At September 30, 2012, total loans were $279,133,930 compared to $306,261,700 at December 31, 2011, a
decrease of $27,127,770, or 8.86%. Excluding loans held for sale, loans were $275,156,230 at September 30, 2012,
compared to $303,398,403 at December 31, 2011, which equated to a decrease of $28,242,173, or 9.30%. During nine
months of 2012 we charged off loans totaling $5,134,117 and foreclosed on loans totaling $5,317,584, whereby the
loan balances were transferred to other real estate owned. The remainder of this decrease is the result of the economic
downturn in our markets and worldwide deleveraging that caused the volume of new loan customers and average loan
balances carried by current customers to decrease.

Edgar Filing: FIRST RELIANCE BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

62

The following table summarizes the composition of our loan portfolio September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011.

September 30, % of December 31, % of
2012 Total 2011 Total

Mortgage loans on real estate
Construction $34,389,985 12.50 % $43,320,482 14.28 %
Residential 1-4 family 39,256,376 14.26 42,837,510 14.13
Multifamily 5,648,155 2.05 8,630,232 2.84
Second mortgages 4,226,594 1.54 4,503,752 1.48
Equity lines of credit 22,542,667 8.19 24,998,277 8.24
Total residential 71,673,792 26.04 80,969,771 26.69
Nonresidential 129,288,612 46.99 133,603,482 44.03
Total real estate loans 235,352,389 85.53 257,893,735 85.00
Commercial and industrial 30,209,877 10.98 36,465,095 12.02
Consumer 9,426,357 3.43 8,649,649 2.85
Other, net 167,607 0.06 389,924 0.13
Total loans $275,156,230 100.00% $303,398,403 100.00%

In the context of this discussion, a “real estate mortgage loan” is defined as any loan, other than a loan for construction
purposes, secured by real estate, regardless of the purpose of the loan. It is common practice for financial institutions
in our market area to obtain a mortgage on the Borrower’s real estate when possible, in addition to any other available
collateral. This collateral is taken to reinforce the likelihood of the ultimate repayment of the loan and tends to
increase management’s willingness to make real estate loans and, to that extent, also tends to increase the magnitude of